ACT 66

H.B. NO. 2216

A Bill for an Act Relating to Uninsured Motor Vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 431:10C-103, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the definition of "uninsured motor vehicle" to read as follows:

""'Uninsured motor vehicle" means any of the following:

(1) A motor vehicle for which there is no bodily injury liability insurance or self-insurance applicable at the time of the accident; or

(2) An unidentified motor vehicle that causes an accident resulting in injury; provided the accident is reported to the police or proper governmental authority[, and the claimant notifies the claimant's insurer] within thirty days or as soon as practicable thereafter[, that the claimant or the claimant's legal representative has a legal action arising out of the accident]."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 27, 2000.)